#### 502122115 11/08/2012

### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

### CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
KC BioMedix, Inc.	11/07/2012

### RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	New KCBX, Inc.
Street Address:	23733 W. 83rd Terrace
City:	Shawnee
State/Country:	KANSAS
Postal Code:	66227

### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	13457154
Application Number:	13457203
Application Number:	13457059

## CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6186559640

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

618-692-2600 Phone: Email: uspt@polsinelli.com

Correspondent Name: POLSINELLI SHUGHART PC

Address Line 1: 105 West Vandalia

Address Line 2: Suite 400

Address Line 4: Edwardsville, ILLINOIS 62025

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	064773-419403
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Rebecca L. Endsley, Paralegal

# Rebecca L. Endsley, Paralegal

### Total Attachments: 4

source=KCBX Assignment#page1.tif source=KCBX Assignment#page2.tif source=KCBX Assignment#page3.tif source=KCBX Assignment#page4.tif

> **PATENT** REEL: 029264 FRAME: 0880

502122115

### UNITED STATES PATENT ASSIGNMENT

- 1. WHEREAS, **KC BioMedix**, **Inc.**, a Kansas corporation, with offices at 23733 W. 83<sup>rd</sup> Terrace, Shawnee, Kansas 66227 ("Assignor"), is the owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to certain letters patent and patent applications throughout the world and the inventions disclosed therein; and
- 2. WHEREAS, **New KCBX**, **Inc.**, a Kansas corporation, with offices at 23733 W. 83<sup>rd</sup> Terrace, Shawnee, Kansas 66227 ("Assignee"), is desirous of acquiring said right, title and interest of Assignor;
- 3. NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the sum of one dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration by Assignee to Assignor in hand paid, receipt of all of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor has agreed to and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignee, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and throughout the world, in and to said letters patent and patent application and all reissues thereof and reexamination certificates therefore, and the inventions disclosed therein, including Assignor's full right to sue for and recover all damages recoverable from past infringements of said letters patent; including specifically, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the worldwide letters patent and patent applications listed in Appendix A; and Assignor has further agreed to and does hereby sell, assign and transfer unto Assignce, its successors and assigns, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and throughout the world in and to said inventions, any other patent applications (including provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, or reissue applications) based in whole or in part on said worldwide letters patent or patent applications or in whole or in part on said inventions, and any and all letters patent (including continuations and extensions thereof) of any country which have been or may be granted on any of the aforesaid patent applications or on said inventions or any part thereof; including, specifically, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, the worldwide letters patent and patent applications listed in Appendix A.
- 4. TO BE HELD AND ENJOYED BY Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full ends of the respective terms for which said patents have been or may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this sale and assignment not been made.
- 5. AND Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the Patent Offices of the countries wherein said patent applications are filed to issue any and all letters patent which may be granted upon said foreign country patent applications to Assignee, its successors and assigns.
- 6. AND Assignor hereby agrees to execute without further consideration any further lawful documents and any further assurances, and any provisional, non-provisional, divisional, continuing, reissue or other applications for patents of any country, that may be deemed necessary by said Assignee, its successors or assigns fully to secure its interest as aforesaid in and to said inventions or any part thereof, and in and to said several patents or any of them.
- 7. AND Assignor covenants that Assignor has granted no right or license to make, use or sell said inventions to anyone except said Assignee, that prior to the execution of this deed, Assignor's right, title, and interest in said inventions has not been otherwise encumbered, and that Assignor has not executed and will not execute any instrument in conflict herewith.

PATENT REEL: 029264 FRAME: 0881

A	SSIGNOR	
B	C BioMedix, Inc.	
_	Buchlason	
E	y: R. Bruce Richardson	
	Chief Executive Officer	
E	ate: $11/7/2012$	
	ACKNOWLEDGMENT	
STATE OF 1/9/2002	) SS. )	
Richardson, to me known to be	the person described in, and who executed the foreg ged to me that she executed the same for the uses at	going
Motary Public	man)	
My Commission expires: 12	20/2012	
	SEAL]  NOTARY PUBLIC - State of Kansaar  M. LEESA HARTMANN  My Appl. Exp. 12/12/10/0	

New KCBX, Inc
By: Michael Peck
Chief Exegutive Officer
Date: 11/7/12
ACKNOWLEDGMENT
STATE OF
(significant of the second of
CHY OF COMMON )
On this day of 000000, 2012, before me personally appeared who had been to me known to be the person described in, and who executed the foregoing instrument, and duly acknowledged to me that she executed the same for the uses an purposes therein set forth.
Notary Public
My Commission expires: 12/20/2012
[SEAL] OCTARY PUBLIC SIMBOLY SOURCE

ASSIGNEE

# APPENDIX A

Methods of Using an Enhanced Therapeutic Stimulus for Non-Nutritive Suck Entrainment System	13/457,154 Filed 4-26-2012
Enhanced Therapeutic Stimulus for Non-Nutritive Suck Entrainment System and Method	13/457,203 Filed 4-26-2012
Enhanced Therapeutic Stimulus System and Methods of Use	13/457,059 Filed 4-26-2012

Page 4 of 4

572159.2

PATENT REEL: 029264 FRAME: 0884